
ELECTRIC INSECTICIDE WITH UV LIGHT
PRODUCT CODE: 55627

USER MANUAL

Range:  approx. 40 m²
Rate voltage:  ~ 230 V, 50 Hz
Efficiency:  1.2 W
Voltage in net:  aprox. 550 V
Light source:  UV lamp 230 V

INSTALLATION: 1. Install the unit at a height of 1.5 m to 3 m above the floor. Do 
not install too close to other light sources. When installing, make sure to place it at a 
sufficient distance from food, humans, and insects. Connecting to the mains: The device 
is designed for an operating voltage of ~ 230 V. Before connecting the power outlet, 
please make sure that the power supply is working properly.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS:
1. High voltage is generated during operation.
2. Operate the appliance only with the correct voltage.
3. The appliance is not a toy, so keep it away from children. Keep the appliance out 

of the reach of children.
4. When mounting, use only the retaining ring, never hang it by the cable
5. For indoor use only!
6. The appliance is not suitable for use in premises where flammable liquids, 

explosive gases or dusts may be present
7. The appliance is not suitable for use in commercial establishments (barns, 

barns, stables) and in commercial units (butchers' shops, food processing plants, 
shops).

8. Before each use, make sure the power cord is not damaged before plugging it in. 
To avoid further hazards and damage, a damaged power cord or bulb should be 
replaced immediately by an authorized service center.

9. Never use the appliance for anything other than that originally conceived. 
10. Never touch the appliance with other objects.
11. Never have the appliance repaired by an authorized service center! 
12. Use of this device may be hazardous to persons who have reduced physical, 

mental, or mental capabilities, or are children, or do not have sufficient 
experience and knowledge of the use of the device. Always use the device in the 
presence of a responsible person for their safety.- The appliance is not a toy, so 
keep it away from children or leave children unattended!

13. Follow the instructions in the operating instructions for cleaning and 
maintenance.

CLEANING, CARE: Turn off the power and disconnect the power cord before cleaning! 
Then remove the security screw at the bottom of the cabinet, and then remove the 
bottom housing.(1/4 turn counterclockwise). Turn the device over to the side and 
remove the dead insects. It is recommended to empty the container weekly. If the 
insects have stuck to the net surrounding the bulb, use a soft brush to remove them. 
Make sure to reattach the lower housing and secure it after emptying. Tighten the 
security screw. It is forbidden to use the appliance without the lower housing part or if 
the safety screw is not tightened. For safety reasons, never use water or other liquids for 
cleaning. Only use a dry, lint-free cloth and a dry soft brush.

GENERAL INFORMATION: 1. Keep electrical equipment and its packaging away from 
children! 2. Dispose of used equipment and its packaging in an environmentally sound 
manner! 3. Only operate the device as described in this manual! 4. Due to continuous 
product development, specifications and appearance may change!

WARRANTY: We give a 1 year warranty on the device. The warranty covers repair of 
defects in materials and workmanship. The warranty does not apply to wearing parts. 
The warranty applies only to a complete appliance in good condition if there are any 
indications that the appliance has been disassembled or modified the warranty will be 
void. The manufacturer / distributor shall not be liable for any damage resulting from 
improper use. Especially when it is proven that the product or electronics has been 
modified, remanufactured, the original parts have not been used for repair, or if the 
damage was due to negligence or damage.

ENVIRONMENTAL WARNINGS: If the product becomes irreparably defective or 
reaches the end of its service life, do not dispose of with household waste. Please 
visit the designated collection point for electronic waste and place your device at 
this location.  The icon on the product, on its packaging, and in the instructions for 
use, alerts you to this. The materials can be reused as indicated. By recycling old 
appliances, we make a significant contribution to protecting the environment.

ELEKTRISCHER MÜCKENMÖRDER MIT UV-LICHT
PRODUKTCODE: 55627

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Reichweite:  ca. 40 m²
Nennspannung:  ~ 230 V, 50 Hz
Leistung:  1,2 W
Spannung im Netz: ca. 550 V
Lichtquelle:  UV-Lampe 230 V

INBETRIEBNAHME: 1. Stellen Sie das Gerät bis zu 1,5 m bis 3 m über dem Boden 
auf. Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht zu nahe an anderen Lichtquellen. Stellen Sie bei 
der Installation sicher, dass der Abstand zu Nahrungsmitteln, Menschen und Insekten 
ausreichend ist. Verbindung zum Stromnetz: Das Gerät ist für eine Betriebsspannung 
von ~230 V ausgelegt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Stromnetz für den Betrieb geeignet ist, 
bevor Sie es an das Stromnetz anschließen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND -WARNUNGEN:
1. Das Gerät erzeugt Hochspannung im Betriebszustand.
2. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur mit der vorgesehenen Spannung.
3. Das Gerät ist kein Spiel, halten Sie es daher von Kindern fern. Bewahren Sie das 

Gerät für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf.
4. Verwenden Sie bei der Montage nur den Aufhängerring und hängen Sie ihn 

niemals am Kabel auf.
5. Nur für Gebrauch in Innenräumen.
6. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch in Räumen vorgesehen, in denen 

brennbare Flüssigkeiten, explosive Gase oder Stäube vorhanden sein können.
7. Das Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz in gewerblichen Einrichtungen (Scheune, 

Stall) und Gewerbeeinheiten (Metzgerei, Lebensmittelverarbeitungsbetriebe, 
Läden) geeignet.

8. Stellen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch sicher, dass das Netzkabel nicht beschädigt ist, 
bevor Sie es einstecken. Um weitere Gefahren und Schäden zu vermeiden, sollte 
ein beschädigtes Netzkabel oder eine beschädigte Glühlampe sofort von einer 
offiziellen Servicestelle ausgetauscht werden.

9. Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals für andere Zwecke als ursprünglich 
vorgesehen.

10. Berühren Sie niemals das Innere des Produkts mit anderen Gegenständen.
11. Reparieren Sie das Gerät niemals und überlassen Sie es einer Servicestelle.
12. Die Verwendung des Geräts kann für Personen mit eingeschränkten 

körperlichen, geistigen oder seelischen Fähigkeiten oder für Kinder gefährlich 
sein, oder die nicht über ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnisse verfügen, um 
das Gerät zu verwenden.  Aus Sicherheitsgründen soll das Gerät immer nur in 
Anwesenheit einer verantwortlichen Person verwendet werden. - Das Gerät 
ist kein Spiel, halten Sie es daher von Kindern fern oder lassen Sie Kinder nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt.

13. Bitte folgen Sie den Gebrauchsanweisungen während der Reinigung und 
Wartung.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel 
heraus, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen. Entfernen Sie die Sicherheitsschraube an der Unterseite 
des Gehäuses und nehmen Sie dann das Gehäuseunterteil ab. (1/4 Drehung gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn). Drehen Sie das Gerät zur Seite und entfernen Sie die getöteten Insekten. Es wird 
empfohlen, den Behälter wöchentlich zu entleeren. Wenn die Insekten an dem Netz um die 
Glühbirne herum haften geblieben sind, entfernen Sie sie mit einer weichen Bürste. Vergessen 
Sie nicht, das Gehäuseunterteil nach dem Entleeren wieder anzubringen und zu befestigen. 
Ziehen Sie die Sicherheitsschraube fest. Das Gerät darf nicht ohne Gehäuseunterteil oder 
ohne fest angezogene Sicherheitsschraube betrieben werden. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung 
aus Sicherheitsgründen niemals Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Verwenden Sie nur ein 
trockenes, fusselfreies Tuch und eine trockene, weiche Bürste.

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN: 1. Bitte die Elektrogeräte, und Verpackungsmaterial 
von Kindern fernhalten. 2. Entsorgen Sie abgenutzte Geräte und deren 
Verpackungsmaterial umweltgerecht. 3. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur wie in der 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. 4. Durch ständige Produktentwicklung können sich 
technische Daten und äußeres Design ändern.

GARANTIE: Für dieses Gerät gilt eine 1-jährige Garantie. Die Garantie deckt die 
Reparatur aller Mängel ab, die auf fehlerhaftes Material oder auf Herstellungsfehler 
zurückzuführen sind. Garantie gilt nicht für Verschleißteile. Die Garantie gilt nur für das 
gesamte Gerät in seinem ordnungsgemäßen Zustand. Wenn Anzeichen dafür vorliegen, 
dass das Gerät zerlegt wurde, verliert die Garantie ihre Gültigkeit. Der Hersteller / 
Verkäufer haftet nicht für Schäden einer nicht bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung. 
Insbesondere wenn nachgewiesen wird, dass das Produkt oder die Elektronik nicht 
mit Originalzubehören geändert, modifiziert, repariert oder durch Fahrlässigkeit oder 
Vandalismus beschädigt wurde.

UMWELTSCHUTZHINWEISE: Dieses Produkt darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer 
nicht als normaler Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Es muss an einer Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten entsorgt werden.  Das Symbol 
auf dem Produkt, im Handbuch oder auf der Verpackung weist auf diese Tatsache 
hin. Die Materialien sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wiederverwendbar. Durch 
Wiederverwendung von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum 
Umweltschutz.

EN DE CZHU
ELEKTRICKÝ LAPAČ HMYZU S UV SVĚTLEM
KÓD PRODUKTU: 55627

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Dosah: přibližně:   40 m²
Jmenovité napětí:  ~ 230 V, 50 Hz
Výkon:  1,2 W
Napětí v síti:   přibližně 550 V
Zdroj světla:   UV lampa 230 V

UVEDENÍ DO PROVOZU: 1. Přístroj umístěte do výšky 1,5 m - 3 m od podlahy. Přístroj 
neumísťujte příliš blízko k jiným zdrojům světla. Při montáži dbejte na to byste přístroj 
umístili do dostatečné vzdálenosti od potravin, lidí a dětí aby se hmyz nemohl dostat do 
jejich blízkosti. Připojení do sítě: Přístroj byl vyvinut pro ~ 230 V provozní napětí. Před 
připojením do sítě se iustite o tom, že síť je vhodná k provozování tohoto přístroje.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY A UPOZORNĚNÍ:
1. Přístroj generuje vysoké napětí během provozu.
2. Přístroj provozujte jedině s vhodným napětím.
3. Přístroj není hračka, proto jej udržujte mimo dosah dětí. Skladujte jej na místě 

kde ho děti nemohou dosáhnout.
4. Při připevnění používejte pouze upevňovací prsten, nikdy ho nezaveste s 

kabelem.
5. Výhradně pro použití v interiéru.
6. Přístroj není vhodný pro použití v takových prostorech kde se nacházejí hořlavé 

kapaliny, výbušné plyny nebo prach.
7. Přístroj není vhodný pro použití v v hospodářských budovách (stáje, stáje) a 

stejně v obchodních prostorách (potraviny, řeznictví).
8. Před každým použitím zkontrolujte zda není síťový kabel poškozen. Aby se 

předešlo škodám a úrazům poškozený kabel a žárovku vyměňte pouze v 
odborném servisu.

9. Nikdy nepoužívejte přístroj pro jiné účely než byl navržen.
10. Do přístroje nikdy nevkládejte předměty.
11. Nikdy neopravujte přístroj, obraťte se na odborný servis.
12. Použití zařízení pro osoby se sníženými fyzickými, duševními schopnostmi, pro 

děti nebo lidi bez potřebných informací. Pro jejich bezpečnost vždy používejte 
přístroj za přítomnosti odpovědné osoby. Přístroj není hračka, proto jej držte 
mimo dosah dětí nebo nenechte děti bez dozoru!

13. Dodržujte pokyny ohledně údržby a čištění uvedené v návodu k použití.

ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ: Před čištění vždy odpojte přístroj ze sítě a vypněte ho! Potom 
odstraňte bezpečnostní šroub ze spodní části přístroje, a odstraňte spodní část. (¼ 
otáčka oproti směru hodinových ručiček). Přístroj položte na bok a vysypte uhynulý 
hmyz. Nádobu doporučujeme vysypat každý týden. Pokud se hmyz přilepí k síťce kolem 
žárovky, odstraňte je měkkým kartáčem. Po vysypání nezapomeňte uložit zpět spodní 
část přístroje. Bezpečnostní šroub zatáhněte. Je zakázáno používat přístroj bez spodní 
části, respektive pokud bezpečnostní šroub není potažena. Z bezpečnostních důvodů k 
čištění nikdy nepoužívejte vodu nebo jinou kapalinu. Přístroj lze čistit je se suchou textilií 
nebo měkkým kartáčem.

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMACE: 1. Elektrické zařízení a jejich balení držte mimo dosah dětí! 
2. Postarejte se o ekologické zneškodnění opotřebovaných zařízení a jejich balení! 3. 
Přístroj používejte pouze podle pokynů uvedených v návodu k použití! 4. V důsledku 
neustálého rozvíjení produktu mohou technické údaje a vzhled produktu změnit!

ZÁRUKA: Na přístroj se vztahuje 2 letá záruka. Záruka se vztahuje na škody vyplývající z 
výrobních vad nebo na škody vzniklé kvůli vadným materiálem. Záruka se nevztahuje na 
opotřebované součástky. Záruka se vztahuje pouze na kompletní přístroj ve vhodném 
stavu, pokud se na přístroji nacházejí stopy které mohly vzniknout rozebráním nebo 
opravou na přístroj ztrácíte záruku. Za škody způsobené nevhodným použitím výrobce 
ani dovozce nepřebírá zodpovědnost. Zvláště ne v tom případě, že se prokáže, že výrobek 
nebo jeho části byly modifikované, upravené nebo opravené bez použití originálních 
náhradních dílů, nebo škody vzniknou z nedbalosti či úmyslnému poškození výrobku.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ: Pokud je výrobek neopravitelně poškozen, 
nebo skončila jeho životnost, je zakázáno vhodit ho do domovního odpadu. Prosíme, 
vyhledejte místo pro sběr elektronického odpadu a tam nechte nepotřebný výrobek. 
Značky a piktogramy na výrobku, balení a v návodu k použití Vás na to upozorňují. 
Materiály použité na výrobu jsou recyklovatelné, podle jednotlivých označení. 
Recyklací starého výrobku významně přispějete k ochraně životního prostředí.

ELEKTROMOS ROVARIRTÓ KÉSZÜLÉK UV FÉNNYEL
TERMÉKKÓD: 55627

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Hatótávolság:  kb. 40 m²
Névleges feszültség: ~ 230 V, 50 Hz
Teljesítmény:  1,2 W
Feszültség a hálóban: kb. 550 V
Fényforrás:  UV lámpa 230 V

BEÜZEMELÉS: 1. Telepítse a készüléket 1,5 m – 3 m magasságba a padlószinttől. Ne 
telepítse túl közel egyéb fényforráshoz. A szerelésnél legyen tekintettel arra, hogy 
elegendő távolságban helyezze el élelmiszerektől, emberektől, hogy a rovarok ne 
kerüljenek ezek közelébe. Csatlakoztatás a hálózathoz: A készülék ~230 V üzemi 
feszültségre lett kifejlesztve. Mielőtt csatlakoztatná a hálózati aljzat, hogy kérjük 
győződjön meg róla, hogy a hálózat megfelel a készülék üzemeltetésére.

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:
1. A készülék magas feszültséget generál működés közben.
2. A készüléket kizárólag a megfelelő feszültséggel működtesse.
3. A készülék nem játék, ezért gyerekektől tartsa távol. Gyerekek által nem elérhető 

helyen tárolja a készüléket.
4. Felszereléskor kizárólag a rögzítő gyűrűvel használja, soha ne függessze fel a 

kábelnél fogva.
5. Kizárólag beltéri használatra!
6. A készülék nem alkalmas olyan helyiségben történő használatra, ahol gyúlékony 

folyadékok, robbanó gázok vagy porok lehetnek.
7. A készülék nem alkalmas gazdasági létesítményekben (csűr, pajta, istálló), 

továbbá kereskedelmi egységekben (hentes üzlet, élelmiszer feldolgozó 
üzemek, üzletek) történő használatra.

8. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, a hálózati kábel sérülésmentességét mielőtt 
csatlakoztatná a hálózati aljzathoz. A további veszélyek és károk elkerülése 
érdekében a sérült hálózati kábelt, vagy izzót cserélni kell a hivatalos szervizben 
haladéktalanul.

9. Soha ne használja a készüléket másra, mint amire eredetileg kitalálták.
10. Soha ne nyúljon a készülékbe egyéb tárgyakkal.
11. Soha ne javítsa a készüléket, bízza azt szakszervizre!
12. A készülék használata veszélyes lehet olyan személyek számára akik, csökkent 

fizikai, szellemi, mentális képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy gyerekek, vagy nem 
rendelkeznek kellő tapasztalattal és tudással az eszköz használatát illetően.  Az ő 
biztonságuk érdekében minden esetben kizárólag felelős személy jelenlétében 
használják a készüléket. - A készülék nem játék, ezért gyerekektől tartsa távol, 
illetve ne hagyja a gyerekeket felügyelet nélkül!

13. Kövesse a használati utasításban foglalt teendőket a tisztítás, karbantartás során.

TISZTÍTÁS, ÁPOLÁS: Mielőtt hozzáfogna a tisztításhoz, kapcsolja ki a készüléket és 
csatlakoztassa le a hálózatról! Ezután távolítsa el a készülékház alján található biztonsági 
csavart, majd vegye le az alsó házrészt. (1/4-ed fordulat óramutató járásával ellentétes 
irányba). Fordítsa a készüléket az oldalára és borítsa ki az elpusztult élőlényeket. Az 
edény ürítése hetente ajánlott! Ha a rovarok hozzáragadtak az izzót körülvevő hálóhoz, 
puha kefével távolítsa el őket. Kiürítés után ne felejtse el visszaszerelni az alsó házrészt 
és rögzíteni azt. A biztonsági csavart húzza meg. Tilos használni a készüléket, az alsó 
házrész nélkül, illetve ha a biztonsági csavar nincs meghúzva. Biztonsági okokból soha 
ne használjon vizet vagy egyéb folyadékot a tisztításhoz. Kizárólag száraz, nem foszló 
textillel és száraz, puha kefével tisztítsa.

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK: 1. Az elektromos berendezéseket, valamint azok 
csomagolóanyagát tartsa távol gyerekektől! 2. Gondoskodjon az elhasználódott 
berendezések, valamint azok csomagolóanyagának környezetbarát módon történő 
megsemmisítéséről! 3. Az eszközt kizárólag a használati utasításban leírt módon 
üzemeltesse! 4. A folyamatos termékfejlesztés következtében, a technikai adatok, illetve 
a külső megjelenés változhat!

GARANCIA: A készülékre 1 év garanciát vállalunk. A garancia a gyártási hibákból, illetve 
a hibás anyagok miatt keletkezett károsodások kijavítására vonatkozik. A garancia nem 
vonatkozik a kopó alkatrészekre. A garancia kizárólag a megfelelő állapotban lévő, 
komplett készülékre vonatkozik, amennyiben arra utaló nyomok vannak a készüléken, 
hogy szétszerelték, módosították azt a garancia érvényét veszti. A nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból eredő károkért a gyártó / forgalmazó nem vállal felelősséget. Különösen 
abban az esetben, amennyiben bebizonyosodik, hogy a terméket vagy az elektronikát 
módosították, átalakították, a javításhoz nem az eredeti alkatrészeket használták, vagy 
ha a kár gondatlanságból vagy rongálás miatt következett be.

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELMI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK: Amennyiben a termék 
javíthatatlanul meghibásodik, illetve élettartama végéhez ér, tilos a háztartási 
hulladékban elhelyezni. Kérjük, keresse fel az elektronikai hulladékok számára kijelölt 
gyűjtőhelyet és ott helyezze el a készüléket.  A terméken, annak csomagolásán 
és a használati utasításban feltüntetett ikon is erre figyelmezteti Önt. Az anyagok 
újra felhasználhatóak, azok jelölése szerint. A régi készülékek újra hasznosításával 
jelentősen hozzájárulunk a környezet védelméhez.
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ELEKTRICKÝ LAPAČ HMYZU S UV SVETLOM
KÓD PRODUKTU : 55627

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Dosah:  približne 40 m²
Menovité napätie: ~230 V, 50 Hz
Výkon:  1,2 W
Napätie v sieti:  približne 550 V
Zdroj svetla:  UV lampa 230 V

UVEDENIE DO PREVÁDZKY: 1. Prístroj umiestnite do výšky 1,5 m – 3 m od podlahy. 
Prístroj neumiestňujte príliž blízko  k iným zdrojom svetla. Pri montáži dbajte na to by 
ste prístroj umiestnili do dostatočnej vzdialenosti od  potravín, ľudí a detí aby sa hmyz 
nemohol dostať do ich blízkosti. Pripojenie do siete: Prístroj bol vyvinutý pre  ~230 V 
prevádzkové napätie. Pred pripojením do siete sa iustite o tom , že  sieť je vhodná na 
prevádzkovanie tohto prístroja.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY A UPOZORNENIA:
1. Prístroj generuje vysoké napätie počas prevádzky.
2. Prístroj prevádzkujte jedine s vhodným napätím.
3. Prístroj nie je hračka, preto ho udržujte mimo dosahu detí. Skladujte ho na 

mieste kde ho deti nemôžu dosiahnúť.
4. Pri pripevnení používajte len upevňovací prsteň, nikdy ho nezaveste s kábelom.
5. Výlučne na použitie v interiéri.
6. Prístroj nie je vhodný na používanie v takých priestoroch kde sa nachádzajú 

horľavé kvapaliny, výbušné plyny alebo prach.
7. Prístroj nie je vhodný na použitie v v hospodárskych budovách (stajne, maštale) 

a tak isto v  obchodných priestoroch (potraviny, mäsiarstvo).
8. Pred každým použitím skontrolujte  či  nie je sieťový kábel poškodený. Aby 

sa predišlo škodám a úrazom poškodený kábel a žiarovku vymeňte len  v 
odbornom servise.

9. Nikdy nepoužívajte prístroj na iné účely ako bol navrhnutý.
10. Do prístroja nikdy nevkladajte predmety.
11. Nikdy neopravujte prístroj, obráťte sa na odborný servis.
12. Používanie zariadenia pre osoby so zníženými fyzickými, duševnými 

schopnosťami, pre deti alebo ľudí bez potrebných informácií. Pre ich  bezpečnosť 
vždy používajte prístroj za prítomnosti zodpovednej osoby. Prístroj nie je hračka, 
preto ho držte mimo dosah detí alebo nenechajte deti bez dozoru! 

13. Dodržujte pokyny  ohľadom údržby a čistenia uvedené v návode na použitie.

ÚDRŽBA A ČISTENIE:  Pred  čistení vždy odpojte prístroj zo siete a vypnite ho! Potom 
odstráňte bezpečnostnú skrutku zo spodnej časti prístroja, a odstráňte spodnú časť.  ( 
¼ otáčka oproti smeru hodinových ručičiek). Prístroj položte na bok a vysypte uhynutý 
hmyz. Nádobu odporúčame vysypať každý týždeň.  Ak sa hmyz prilepí k sieťke okolo 
žiarovky, odstráňte ich mäkkou kefou. Po vysypaní  nezabudnite uložiť späť spodnú časť 
prístroja. Bezpečnostnú skrutku potiahnite. Je zakázané používať prístroj bez spodnej 
časti, respektíve ak bezpečnostná skrutka nie je potiahnutá. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov 
k čisteniu nikdy nepoužívajte vodu alebo inú kvapalinu. Prístroj je možné čistiť je so 
suchou textíliou alebo mäkkou kefou.

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE: 1. Elektrické zariadenia a ich balenie držte mimo dosahu 
detí! 2. Postarajte sa o ekologické zneškodnenie opotrebovaných zariadení a ich balení! 
3. Prístroj používajte len podľa pokynov uvedených v návode na použitie! 4. V dôsledku 
neustáleho rozvíjania produktu sa môžu technické údaje a vzhľad produktu zmeniť!

ZÁRUKA: Na prístroj sa vzťahuje 2 ročná záruka. Záruka sa vzťahuje na škody  
vyplývajúce z výrobných chýb alebo na škody vzniknuté kvôli chybným materiálom. 
Záruka sa nevzťahuje na opotrebované súčiastky. Záruka sa vzťahuje len na kompletný 
prístroj vo vhodnom stave, ak sa na prístroji nachádzajú stopy ktoré mohli vzniknúť 
rozobratím alebo opravou na prístroj  strácate záruku. Za škody spôsobené nevhodným 
použitím výrobca a ani dovozca nepreberá zodpovednosť. Zvlášť nie v tom prípade, ak 
sa dokáže, že výrobok alebo jeho časti boli modifikované, upravené alebo opravené 
bez použitia originálnych náhradných dielov, alebo ak škody vzniknú z nedbalosti či 
úmyselnému poškodeniu výrobku

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA: Ak je výrobok neopraviteľne poškodený, 
alebo skončila jeho životnosť, je zakázané vhodiť ho do domového odpadu. Prosíme, 
vyhľadajte miesto pre zber elektronického odpadu a tam nechajte nepotrebný 
výrobok. Značky a piktogrami na výrobku, balení a v návode na použitie Vás na 
to upozorňujú. Materiály použité na výrobu sú recyklovateľné, podľa jednotlivých 
označení. Recykláciou starého výrobku významne prispejete k ochrane životného 
prostredia.

ELEKTRYCZNA PUŁAPKA NA OWADY ZE ŚWIATŁEM UV
KOD PRODUKTU: 55627

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Zasięg:  ok. 40 m²
Napięcie nominalne: ~ 230 V, 50 Hz
Moc:  1,2 W
Napięcie w siatce: ok. 550 V
Źródło światła:  lampa UV 230 V

INSTALOWANIE: 1. Zainstaluj urządzenie na wysokości 1,5 – 3 m od podłogi. Nie instaluj 
zbyt blisko do innego źródła światła. Podczas instalowania umieść urządzenie z dala 
od artykułów żywnościowych i ludzi, żeby owady nie znalazły się w ich bezpośredniej 
bliskości. Podłączenie do sieci: Urządzenie jest zaprojektowane na napięcie robocze ~ 
230 V. Przed podłączeniem do gniazdka sieciowego upewnij się, że sieć jest odpowiednia 
do działania.

INSTRUKCJE I OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:
1. Podczas pracy urządzenie wytwarza wysokie napięcie.
2. Używaj urządzenia tylko z odpowiednim napięciem.
3. To urządzenie nie jest zabawką, więc trzymaj je z dala od dzieci. Trzymaj 

urządzenie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
4. Podczas montażu używaj tylko pierścienia zabezpieczającego, nigdy nie wieszaj 

urządzenia za kabel.
5. Wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego!
6. Nie używaj urządzenia w pomieszczeniu, w którym znajduje się materiał 

łatwopalny lub wybuchowy.
7. Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do instalowania w obiektach gospodarczych 

(stodoła, spichlerz, stajnia) lub placówkach handlowych (sklep rzeźniczy, 
przetwórnia żywności, sklepy).

8. Przed każdym użyciem upewnij się, że przewód zasilający nie jest uszkodzony 
przed podłączeniem go. Aby uniknąć dalszych zagrożeń i uszkodzeń, 
uszkodzony przewód zasilający lub żarówkę należy natychmiast wymienić w 
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.

9. Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia do innych celów niż do których jest przeznaczone.
10. Nigdy nie wkładaj do urządzenia żadnych przedmiotów.
11. Nigdy nie naprawiaj uszkodzonego urządzenia, tylko oddaj do naprawy do 

odpowiedniego serwisu!
12. Korzystanie z tego urządzenia może być niebezpieczne dla osób o 

ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, umysłowych lub mentalnych, dzieci 
lub nie posiadających wystarczającego doświadczenia i wiedzy na temat 
urządzenia. Zawsze używaj urządzenia w obecności osoby odpowiedzialnej za 
ich bezpieczeństwo. To urządzenie nie jest zabawką, dlatego trzymaj je z dala od 
dzieci i nie pozostawiaj ich bez nadzoru!

13. Przestrzegaj instrukcji obsługi podczas czyszczenia i konserwacji urządzenia.

CZYSZCZENIE, KONSERWACJA: Zanim przystąpisz do czyszczenia urządzenia, wyłącz 
je i odłącz z sieci! Następnie usuń górną część obudowy. (1/4 obrotu przeciwnie do 
ruchu zegara). Przechyl urządzenie na bok i opróżnij z martwych owadów. Zaleca się 
opróżniać naczynie co tydzień! Jeśli owady przykleją się do siatki otaczającej żarówkę, 
usuń je miękką szczotką. Pamiętaj, aby po opróżnieniu zamontować dolną obudowę. 
Dokręć śrubę mocującą. Używanie urządzenia bez dolnej części obudowy lub w 
przypadku niedokręconej śruby jest zabronione. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa do 
czyszczenia urządzenia nigdy nie używaj wody ani innego płynu. Stosuj wyłącznie suchą, 
niestrzępiącą ściereczkę i suchą, miękką szczotkę.

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE: 1. Przechowuj elektrycze urządzenia oraz ich opakowania z 
dala od dzieci! 2. Zużyty sprzęt i opakowanie należy zutylizować w sposób przyjazny 
dla środowiska. 3. Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie w sposób napisany w instrukcji obsługi! 
4. Ze względu na ciągły rozwój produktu specyfikacje i wygląd mogą ulegać zmianie!

GWARANCJA: Na urządzenie udzielamy 1 rok gwarancji. Gwarancja obejmuje naprawę 
wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. Gwarancja nie obejmuje części zużywających 
się. Gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie kompletnego urządzenia we właściwym stanie, o 
ile istnieją oznaki, że urządzenie zostało rozmontowane, zmodyfikowane, gwarancja 
traci ważność. Producent / dystrybutor nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody 
spowodowane niewłaściwym użyciem urządzenia, zwłaszcza wtedy, kiedy okaże się, 
że produkt lub jego elektronika zostały poddane przeróbce, do naprawy zostały użyte 
inne części zamienne niż oryginalne, lub kiedy szkoda powstała wskutek zaniedbania 
lub wandalizmu.

ŚRODKI OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA: Jeśli produkt ulegnie uszkodzeniu nie do 
naprawienia lub zużyje się, nie może być usuwany do zwykłych pojemników na 
odpady domowe. Należy przekazać go do punktu zbiórki odpadów elektronicznych. 
Użytkownika obligują do tego również oznaczenia, umieszczone na opakowaniu i 
w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia. Materiały, zgodnie z symbolami, powinny zostać 
przekazane do ponownego wykorzystania, czym znacznie przyczyniamy się do 
ochrony środowiska.

ELEKTRIČNI UREĐAJ ZA RJEŠAVANJE KUKACA S UV SVJETLOM
KOD PROIZVODA: 55627

UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE

Domet:   cca. 40 m²
Određeni napon:  ~230 V, 50 Hz
Snaga:   1,2 W
Mrežni napon:   cca. 550 V
Izvor svjetlosti:   UV svjetlo 230 V

Postavljanje: 1. Postavite uređaj na visinu 1,5 m – 3 m od razine tla. Ne postavljajte 
proizvod preblizu drugim izvorima svjetlosti. Kod namještanja uzmite u obzir da uređaj 
smjestite na zadovoljavajuću udaljenost od namirnica, ljudi, kako kukci ne bi došli u 
blizinu istih. Priključivanje u mrežu: Uređaj je konstruiran za radni napon od ~230 V. 
Prije nego priključite uređaj u struju, molimo Vas, uvjerite se da mreža odgovara pogonu 
uređaja.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE I UPOZORENJA:
1. Uređaj tijekom rada stvara visoki napon.
2. Koristite uređaj isključivo odgovarajućim naponom.
3. Uređaj nije igračka, stoga držite ga podalje od djece. Skladištite uređaj na mjestu 

nedostupnom dohvatu djece.
4. Pri namještanju koristite uređaj isključivo sigurnosnim prstenom, nikad ne 

vješajte uređaj držeći se za kabel.
5. Isključivo za unutarnju uporabu!
6. Uređaj nije prikladan za korištenje na mjestima gdje se mogu nalazitit zapaljive 

tekućine, eksplozivni plinovi ili barut.
7. Uređaj nije prikladan za korištenje u privrednim nastambama (staje, žitnice, 

ambari) te trgovačkim jedinicama (mesnice, tvornice živežnih namirnica, 
trgovine).

8. Prije korištenja i prije uključivanja u struju provjerite je li priključni kabel 
neoštećen. U interesu izbjegavanja daljnjih opasnosti i šteta oštećeni mrežni 
kabel ili lampicu treba zamijeniti bez odgađanja kod ovlaštenog servisera.

9. Nikad ne koristite uređaj za stvari za koje uređaj nije izvorno namijenjen.
10. Nikad ne gurajte u uređaj druge predmete.
11. Nikad ne popravljajte uređaj, povjerite to stručnom servisu!
12. Korištenje uređaja može biti opasno za one osobe koje raspolažu umanjenim 

fizičkim, duševnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili za djecu, ili za one koji ne 
raspolažu potrebnim iskustvom i znanjem koji priliče korištenju proizvoda.  
U interesu njihove sigurnosti u svakom slučaju koristite uređaj isključivo u 
prisustvu odgovorne osobe. –Uređaj nije igračka, stoga držite djecu podalje, 
odnosno ne ostavljajte djecu bez nadzora!

13. Tijekom čišćenja i održavanja držite se navednog u uputama za korištenje.

ČIŠĆENJE, NJEGA: Prije nego počnete s čišćenjem, isključite uređaj i iskopčajte ga iz 
struje!Potom odstranite sigurnosni vijak koji se može naći na donjoj strani kućišta te 
skinite donji dio kućišta. (četvrtina okretaja u smjeru obrnutom od kazaljke na satu). 
Okrenite uređaj na stranu i istresite uginule insekte. Pražnjenje posude preporučava se 
na tjednoj razini! Ako su se kukci zalijepili za mrežu koja se nalazi oko lampice, odstranite 
ih mekom četkom. Nakon pražnjenja nemojte zaboraviti vratiti donji dio kućišta na 
mjesto i namjestiti vijak. Učvrstite sigurnosni vijak. Zabranjeno je koristiti uređaj bez 
donjeg dijela kućišta, odnosno ako sigurnosni vijak nije učvršćen. Iz sigurnosnih razloga 
nikad ne koristite vodu ili druge tekućine pri čišćenju. Uređaj čistite isključivo suhom, 
neraspadajućom tkaninom i suhom, mekom četkom.

OPĆE INFORMACIJE: 1. Električne instalacije, kao i omot istih držite podalje od djece! 2. 
Razmislite o ekološki osviještenom zbrinjavanju korištenih instalacija, kao i omota istih! 
3. Uređaj koristite isključivo na način propisan uputama za korištenje! 4.Zbog posljedica 
stalnog razvijanja proizvoda tehnički se podaci kao i vanjski izgled mogu promijeniti!

GARANCIJA: Dajemo Vam jednogodišnju garanciju na proizvod. Garancija se odnosi 
na popravak kvarova nastalih zbog tvorničkih grešaka, odnosno nepravilnih materijala. 
Garancija se ne odnosi na nekvalitetne dijelove. Garancija se odnosi isključivo na 
kompletan uređaj u odgovarajućem stanju, ukoliko su na uređaju vidljivi tragovi 
rastavljanja ili preinake, pravo na garanciju ne vrijedi. Proizvođač/dobavljač ne odgovara 
za štete nastale zbog nepravilne uporabe. Posebice u slučaju kada se zaključuje da 
su proizvod ili elektroniku preinačavali, prepravljali, kod popravka koristili neizvorne 
dijelove, ili ako je šteta nastala zbog nesmotrenosti ili udaranja.

UPOZORENJA ZA ZAŠTITU OKOLIŠA: Ukoliko se proizvod nepopravljivo pokvari, 
odnosno dosegne kraj roka trajanja, zabranjeno je odložiti ga u otpad domaćinstva. 
Molimo da potražite označeno mjesto za skupljanje elektroničkog otpada te onamo 
bacite uređaj. Na proizvodu, omotu istog te u uputama za korištenje na to Vas 
upozorava reprezentativna ikona. Materijali se mogu iznova koristiti prema svojim 
oznakama. Novim korištenjem starih uređaja značajno doprinosimo zaštiti okoliša.

PL HR
55627 APARAT DE COMBATERE A INSECTELOR CU LUMINĂ UV
COD PRODUS 55627

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE:

Raza de acţiune:  cca. 40 m²
Tensiunea nominală: ~230 V, 50 Hz
Putere:  1,2 W
Tensiunea în plasă: cca. 550 V
Sursa de lumină:  Bec UV: 230 V

PUNEREA ÎN FUNCŢIUNE: 1. Amplasaţi aparatul la 1,5-3 m înălţime de la sol. Nu 
amplasaţi aparatul în apropierea surselor de lumină. La amplasare aveţi grijă, să păstraţi 
distanţă suficientă de la alimente şi persoane, pt. ca insectele să nu vină în contact cu 
acestea. Conectarea aparatului la reţea: Aparatul funcţionează cu 230 V CA Înainte de 
conectarea aparatului la priză, convingeţi-vă de tensiunea corespunzătoare a acesteia.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE SIGURANŢĂ ŞI ATENŢIONĂRI:
1. Aparatul generează tensiune înaltă în timpul funcţionării.
2. Aparatul va fi folosit numai cu tensiunea de alimentare corespunzătoare.
3. Aparatul nu este jucărie, aşa că va fi ferit de accesul copiilor. Amplasaţi aparatul 

la o înălţime ferită de accesul copiilor.
4. Suspendarea aparatului se va face de la inelul de suspendare şi nicidecum de la 

cablul de alimentare.
5. Numai pt. uz interior!
6. Aparatul nu va fi folosit în locaţii cu lichide inflamabile, gaze sau pulberi 

explozibile, etc.
7. Aparatul nu va fi folosit în spaţii gospodăreşti (grajduri, şure, etc.) şi nici în spaţii 

comercial (magazine de carne, uzine alimentare, etc.).
8. Înainte de fiecare utilizare verificaţi cablul de alimentare să nu prezinte 

deteriorări. Pt. evitarea accidentelor, cablul de alimentare şi becul vor fi 
schimbate numai în atelier specializat.

9. Folosiţi aparatul numai în scopul pt. care a fost proiectat.
10. Nu introduceţi nici un fel de obiecte în aparat.
11. Nu reparaţi aparatul - apelaţi la un service autorizat!
12. Utilizarea aparatului poate deveni periculoasă pt. persoanele cu handicap fizic 

sau mental, sau de copii fără cunoştinţele necesare utilizării.  Pt sigaranţa lor, 
utilizarea se va face numai sub supravegherea unei persoane responsabile. - 
Aparatul nu este joacă de copii, ca atare va fi păstrat ferit de accesul copiilor.

13. Urmaţi instrucţiunile în cursul exploatării şi al întreţinerii.

CURĂŢIRE, ÎNTREŢINERE: Înainte de curăţire decuplaţi aparatul şi deconectaţi-l de 
la reţea! După asta îndepărtaţi şurubul de siguranţă de la bază, după care îndepărtaţi 
partea de jos a carcasei. (1/4 rotaţii în sens antiorar). Culcaţi aparatul pe partea laterală 
și îndepărtaţi resturile de insecte. Se recomandă golirea săptămânală a aparatului! Dacă 
insectele aderă de suprafaţa becului, îndepărtarea se va face cu o perie moale. După 
golire nu uitaţi să reaşezaţi şi să fixaţi partea inferioară a carcasei. Strângeţi şurubul de 
siguranţă. Este interzisă utilizarea aparatului fără partea inferioară, respectiv cu şurubul 
de siguranţă nestrâns. Din motive de siguranţă nu folosiţi apă, sau alte lichide la curăţire. 
Folosiţi numai cârpă uscată şi perie moale.

INFORMAŢII GENERALE: 1. Aparatul electric şi ambalajul acestuia vor fi ţinute ferit de 
accesul copiilor. 2. Îngrijiţi-vă de amplasarea ecologică a aparatelor uzate şi al ambalajului 
acestora. 3. Folosiţi aparatul numai în conformitate cu instrucţiunile de folosire! Datorită 
dezvoltării continue, datele tehnice şi aspectul aparatului se pot modifica pe parcurs!

GARANŢIE: Aparatul beneficiază de 1 an garanţie. Garanţia se referă la reparaţia 
defecţiunilor de fabricaţie, sau de material Garanţia nu se referă la piesele de uzură. 
Garanţia s referă numai la aparatele în stare corespunzătoare şi dacă se constată 
intervenţii necalificat la aparat, acesta pierde dreptul la garanţie. Fabricantul / 
distribuitorul nu îşi asumă nici o răspundere garanţială pt. pagubele provenite din greşeli 
de utilizare sau conectare la reţea. În mod special dacă se constată modificări aduse la 
aparat, sau utilizarea vreunor piese necorespunzătoare la reparaţii.

ATENŢIONĂRI PRIVITOARE LA PROTECŢIA MEDIULUI: Dacă aparatul devine 
ireparabil, sau a ajuns la terminarea ciclului de viaţă, este interzisă depunerea 
acestuia în deşeurile menajere. Contactaţi locaţiile de depunere a deşeurilor 
electronice.  Icoana de pe aparat, de pe ambalaj şi din instrucţiunile de utilizare 
vă atenţionează asupra acestui fapt. Materialele pot fi reciclate după categoriile 
acestora. Prin reciclarea aparatelor uzate ajutăm protecţia mediului.
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